
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: August 7, 2024 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

C. ROLL CALL

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING

1. ORDINANCE #2024-26 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Renovations, 
Improvements and Upgrades at Various Health Department Facilities, all in the 
County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

2. ORDINANCE #2024-27 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $900,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Renovations, 
Improvements and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all 
in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

3. ORDINANCE #2024-28 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks 
and Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Barbara Jo Crea

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Commissioner Frank Sadeghi

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

(732)929-2005
(732)505-1918

Page 1 of 11



4. ORDINANCE #2024-29 - An Ordinance authorizing Phase I of the Design and 
Development of Manchester Park, located in Manchester Township, County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $12,000,000.00 therefor, and 
authorizing the issuance of $11,000,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of 
the County of Ocean to finance the same.

5. ORDINANCE #2024-30 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $850,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of the Upgrade and Replacement of 
Existing Microwave Communication Links and Related Hardware and Software, for 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

1. Ocean County Consortium FY 2024 Action Plan.

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 62, Lots 15, 16 & 33 in 
Manchester Township totaling approximately 89.57 acres located on Ridgeway Road, 
in an amount not to exceed $20,500,000.00 plus up to $2,500.00 in property tax 
adjustments.

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 15.

H. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Honoring Stephanie Mongiello Wauters as the 2024 Ocean County Columbus Day 
Parade Grand Marshal, given by the Ocean County Columbus Day Parade 
Committee.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG 
Program Income FY24, in the amount of $12,383.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Veterans 
Transportation FY24, in the amount of $30,000.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Child 
Advocacy Development Grants Treatment Services, Programs, Technology and 
Capital Improvements, in the amount of $173,344.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Investment Partnership FY24, in the amount of $1,314,757.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
Community Development Block Grant FY24, in the amount of $1,356,684.00.

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Stop 
Violence Against Women Act FY24, in the amount of $51,223.00 and matching 
funds in the amount of $17,074.00.

9. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Rehabilitate 
Taxiway A (Design), Phase I, in the amount of $317,250.00 and matching funds in 
the amount of $35,250.00.

Page 2 of 11



10. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the STOP Violence Against Women Act 
(VAWA) Grant Program, in the amount of $83,586.00.

11. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the 
Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY24.

12. Authorizing the OC Sheriff to execute a Grant Application to the State of New 
Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice for the FY 
2024 State Body Armor Replacement Fund Program.

13. Authorizing the OC Warden to execute a Grant Application to the State of New 
Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice for the FY 
2024 State Body Armor Replacement Fund Program.

14. Authorizing the OC Prosecutor's Office to execute a Grant Application to the State of 
New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice for 
the FY 2024 State Body Armor Replacement Fund Program.

15. Authorizing the County Administrator to electronically submit Grant Extension 
Request No. 2 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the FY2022 
Bikeway Program project entitled Mill Creek Trail.

16. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with participating 
municipalities for Utilization of the OC Sheriff's Law Enforcement Training Facility 
for firearms training and qualification by Police Department employees.

17. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement modification under the HOME 
Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. 
(C2023-82)

18. Authorizing a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation 
Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-95)

19. Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include 
new participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)

20. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Stockton University for rental of the 
Manahawkin Campus facilities for OC Prosecutor's Office Training activities, in the 
amount of $2,610.00.

21. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Veolia Water New Jersey, Inc. to 
provide construction services for the installation of the Veolia Owned water facilities 
for the 152 Chestnut Street Project at 152 Chestnut Street, Block 159, Lot 1, 
Township of Toms River, in the amount of $22,835.00.

22. Authorizing the acquisition of Block 1002.01, Lot 1.01, totaling approximately 1.23 
acres located on Old Shore Road, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$150,000.00.

23. Approving the Prequalification Regulations for work related to the Development and 
Historic Restoration/Preservation of the Mary Etta Cox House County Historic Site.

24. Approving and Accepting the Corrective Action Plan related to the 2023 Annual 
County Audit.

Page 3 of 11



25. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Utilities 
Authority for a project consisting of an area wide clarifier rehabilitation located in 
Brick and Berkeley Townships, in an amount not to exceed $3,983,853.00.

26. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Utilities 
Authority for a project consisting of an area wide interceptor rehabilitation located in 
Eagleswood, Little Egg Harbor and Stafford Townships, in an amount not to exceed 
$5,681,468.00.

27. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Island Heights for 
improvements to the drinking water transmission and distribution system, in an 
amount not to exceed $535,000.00.

28. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford for a 
bioswale conversion of the existing stormwater management basins along Parker 
Street, in an amount not to exceed $58,140.00.

29. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant for 
improvements along Dorsett Dock Road, in an amount not to exceed $42,775.00.

30. Authorizing an Agreement with Prospect Massachusetts Heights LLC for 
improvements to Massachusetts Avenue and Prospect Avenue along the frontage of 
Block 445, Lots 17 and 18, Lakewood Township.

I. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/2/2024.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 7/10/2024.

4. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals, as follows: 1) Engineering Design Services; 2) Golf Course Architecture 
Consulting Services; and 3) Construction Management and Inspection Services for 
Reconstruction of New Central Avenue (CR 31) & North Hope Chapel Road (CR 
639) Roundabout, Jackson Township.

5. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 7/31/2024 for the payroll period of 7/4/2024 
through 7/17/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of 
$6,927,081.19.

6. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction of Old Freehold Road at 
Garden State Parkway, Toms River Township.

7. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange, or condemnation for the purpose of storm water channelization for project 
Locust Landings, Lakewood Township. (1 parcel)

8. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange, or condemnation for the purpose of intersection reconstruction and 
signalization upgrade at TS-Road 21, Ocean Gate Drive; Road 2, Mill Creek Road; 
Road 4, Veeder Lane, 2023, Berkeley Township. (6 parcels)

Page 4 of 11



9. Amending a Motion to convey a Utility Easement for installation of equipment on a 
portion of Block 413, Lot 42, Toms River Township to revise deed book and page. (1 
parcel)

J. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing the establishment of a Temporary Construction Speed Limit for the 
Replacement of Hurricane Bridge Structure No. 1518-012, Whiting-New Egypt Road 
(C.R. 539) over Old Hurricane Brook along County Road #1 (Route 539-Whiting 
New Egypt Road), Township of Manchester.

2. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #50 
(Route 549-Brick Boulevard) and County Road #9 (Route 549-Chambers Bridge 
Road)/County Road #11 (Route 631-Hooper Avenue), Township of Brick. (BRK-12)

3. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 
(Route 526-West County Line Road) and County Road #6 (Laurelwood Avenue), 
Township of Lakewood. (LKWD-12)

4. Amending Resolutions adopted on 12/6/2023 and 4/17/2024 authorizing the 
establishment of Temporary Construction Speed Limits along County Road #24 
(Route 527-Cedar Swamp Road), County Road #9 (Route 526-East and West 
Commodore Boulevard), County Road #22 (Route 638-Jackson Mills Road), and 
County Road #40 (Route 638-Freehold Road), Township of Jackson.

K. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of DEICING SALT to Atlantic 
Salt, Inc.; and Chemical Equipment Labs of DE, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. 
Recommendation is made to award a Secondary Contract to Morton Salt, Inc. for 
Item Nos. 1 and 2, per the bid specification section titled "Award Method". (B2024-
106)

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 
FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER to Del-Val 
International Trucks, Inc.; D&W Diesel, Inc.; Fingers Radiator Hospital, Inc.; 
Fleetpride, Inc.; Foley, Incorporated; H.A. DeHart & Son, Inc.; Hunter Truck; Lacal 
Equipment, Inc.; Genuine Parts Company, Inc. dba NAPA Auto Parts; Norcia 
Corporation; Hoover Truck and Bus Centers; Lobello Issakov NAPA LLC dba The 
Parts Shack NAPA; and VanWickle Auto Supply, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. 
Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 
24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45 and 
46 will be rebid to obtain additional vendors. (B2024-107)

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASIN BLOCKS to 
Continental Hardware, Inc. and Extech Operating LLC dba Liberty Building 
Products, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2024-113)

4. Awarding a Contract for CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE RETENTION OF 
CALEA STATE ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE ACCREDITATION to 
Lexipol, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-114)

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIXED HAMMERS, 
INSERTS, AND WEAR PARTS to Eagle Truck Equipment, Inc.; Hoffman 
Equipment Company; and Komptech Americas, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. 
(B2024-115)

Page 5 of 11



6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: TRI-
AXLE ROLLOFF TRUCK to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidder. (B2024-116)

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SUPPLEMENTARY 
PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS - BROCHURE AND 
NEWSLETTER to Indiana Printing and Publishing Company, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidder. (B2024-118)

8. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, 
AND RESURFACING OF SPORTS COURTS to Sports & Tennis Construction 
LLC, the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-122)

9. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: BOX 
TRUCK to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-123)

10. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL 
SUPPLIES NO. II to Coast to Coast Computer Products, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidder. (B2024-132)

11. Rescinding the award of a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WORK 
CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS from Rufhaus Designs, Inc. as they 
are unable to honor their contract. Recommendation is made to award Item Nos. 31, 
45, 50, 55 and 97 to Keyport Army Navy; Item No. 62 to Bob Barker Company, Inc.; 
and Item No. 89 to DOT Designing LLC, the next lowest qualified bidders. Item No. 
96 will not be rebid as it is no longer needed. Item No. 141 will not be awarded as it 
was previously awarded. (B2024-58)

12. Rejecting the sole bid received for the furnishing and delivery of ANTIFREEZE, 
OILS AND LUBRICANTS NO. IV as unresponsive. Authorizing the County 
Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for a second time on Item No. 44.

13. Rejecting the sole bid received for the furnishing and delivery of HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT FREIGHT LIFT REPLACEMENT FOR OCEAN COUNTY as 
unresponsive pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(e), and as over budget pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(a). It will be rebid.

L. CHANGE ORDERS

1. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Oxford Engineering Company for the project 
entitled NORTHERN RECYCLING CENTER COMMINGLED BUILDING 
COMPRESSED AIR SYSTEM UPGRADES, an increase to the contract in the 
amount of $1,444.58. (B2023-193CE)

2. Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Infrastructure Repair Service, LLC for the project 
entitled PARKING GARAGE REHABILITATION, a no cost increase to the 
contract. (B2024-24CE)

3. Awarding Change Order No. 17 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled 
DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, 
an increase to the contract in the amount of $433,750.53. (B2021-33CE)

Page 6 of 11



4. Awarding Change Order No. 4 to Newport Construction Management Corp. for the 
project entitled NEW LIBRARY FOR OCEAN COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM 
STAFFORD BRANCH, an increase to the contract in the amount of $31,292.00. 
(B2023-65A)

5. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Construction of Traffic Signal at the 
Intersection of Prospect Street and Massachusetts Avenue, Township of Lakewood, 
Change Order #2, E-$152,915.68, R-$0.00. (B2020-19E)

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 
539 from Horicon Avenue to Route 528, Manchester, Jackson, and Plumsted 
Townships, Change Order #1, E-$156,456.79, R-$102,034.70. (B2023-114E)

7. T. SLACK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. - Ocean County UST Removal & 
Upgrade Project Transportation Garage & Administration Building, Township of 
Toms River, Change Order #1, E-$18,690.00, R-$276,134.30. (B2023-99E)

M. CONTRACTS

1. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Thomas A. Andrew, 
M.D. dba White Mountain Forensic Consulting Services to provide expert witness 
consultation and reporting for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,250.00. (P2024-95)

2. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to the University of 
Virginia Physicians Group dba UPG to provide Dr. Gregory Saathoff's expert witness 
consultation and reporting for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed 
$17,000.00. (P2024-96)

3. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Big Brothers Big Sisters of Coastal & Northern 
NJ to provide Mentor Capacity Building services for the OC Department of Human 
Services, in the amount of $150,000.00, for the period of 9/1/2024 through 
12/31/2025. (CC2024-96)

4. Awarding a Competitive Contract to CASA of Ocean County to provide Mentor 
Capacity Building services for the OC Department of Human Services, in the amount 
of $150,000.00, for the period of 9/1/2024 through 12/31/2025. (CC2024-97)

5. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Girl Scouts of the Jersey Shore to provide 
Mentor Capacity Building services for the OC Department of Human Services, in the 
amount of $150,000.00, for the period of 9/1/2024 through 12/31/2025. (CC2024-98)

6. Qualifying seven (7) firms as eligible to perform Environmental Consulting Services, 
on a project specific basis, for the period of 8/3/2024 through 8/2/2025, as follows: 
T&M Associates; Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. (dba Maser Consulting); 
Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC; Apex Companies, LLC; CME Associates; 
DuBois & Associates; and French & Parrello Associates, PA. (QP2024-93)

7. Qualifying six (6) firms as eligible to perform Energy Consulting Services on a 
project specific basis, for the period of 8/3/2024 through 8/2/2025, as follows: T&M 
Associates; DCO Energy; Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. (dba Maser 
Consulting); French & Parrello Associates, PA; On-Board Engineering Corporation; 
and Taurus Advisory Group, LLC. (QP2024-94)

Page 7 of 11



8. Awarding a one (1) year Contract extension to KNOWiNK, LLC to provide 
continued Electronic Poll Books, Related Hardware, Software, Licensing and 
Maintenance Support for the period of 8/18/2024 to 8/17/2025, in an amount not to 
exceed $296,800.00. (PP2021-95)

9. Amending the award of an Agreement to Election Systems & Software, LLC to 
provide Voting Machine Equipment, Software Licensing, Consumables and Related 
Services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $636,000.00. 
(PP2024-39)

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to Northeast Arborist Supply (NJ Cooperative 
Purchasing Alliance CK04, Sub Contract No. 24-10) to provide a Spider Lift with 
Accessories for the OC Buildings and Grounds Department, in an amount not to 
exceed $142,101.44.

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $800.00. (QP2024-51)

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services required for renewal of the NJDEP Tidelands License at Mill 
Creek County Park, Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $975.00. 
(QP2024-51)

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $15,000.00. (QP2024-51)

14. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr., A.I.A., t/a Yezzi 
Associates, LLC to provide additional Architect Services associated with the Design 
and Construction of the Ocean County Library - Stafford Branch, an increase to the 
contract in an amount not to exceed $91,127.00. (QP2022-3)

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to IH Engineers, P.C. to provide Construction Project 
Management for the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2022B, Various Townships, in an amount not to 
exceed $220,357.90. (QP2023-132)

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide 
Construction Project Management for the project entitled Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Princeton Avenue from Post Road to Barnegat Bay, Brick Township, 
in an amount not to exceed $195,547.41. (QP2023-132)

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Environmental Resolutions, Inc. to provide 
Construction Project Management for the project entitled Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2022A, Various 
Townships, in an amount not to exceed $162,659.80. (QP2023-132)

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Road Design 
Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 526, North County 
Line Road from Jackson Mills Road to Bennetts Mills Road, Jackson Township, in an 
amount not to exceed $268,943.76. (QP2023-163)

19. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional 
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at the Jackson Garage, Jackson 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $22,609.88. (QP2024-56)

Page 8 of 11



20. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional 
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at the Lakewood Garage, 
Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $30,874.48. (QP2024-56)

21. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional 
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at 108 North Green Street, 
Tuckerton Borough, in an amount not to exceed $46,415.43. (QP2024-56)

22. Awarding a Purchase Order to D&B Engineers and Architects of New Jersey, P.C. to 
provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at Robert 
J. Miller Air Park, Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $12,990.68. 
(QP2024-56)

23. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional 
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at the Ship Bottom Garage, 
Ship Bottom Borough, in an amount not to exceed $43,705.33. (QP2024-56)

24. Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide 
Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 
2022B, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $17,455.25. (QP2024-66)

25. Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Assoc., Inc. T/A Key-
Tech to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 
2022A, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $40,676.00. (QP2024-66)

26. Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Assoc., Inc. T/A Key-
Tech to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Lacey Road (C.R. 614) from Garden State 
Parkway to Route 9, Lacey Township, No. II, in an amount not to exceed $16,003.00. 
(QP2024-66)

27. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to 
provide additional Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 
2021B, Various Locations, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed 
$6,935.55. (QP2023-68)

28. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide 
additional Environmental Engineering Professional Services for the Demolition of 
Structures at: 2 Maple Street, Jackson Township; 7 Freehold Road, Jackson 
Township; and 108 N. Green Street, Tuckerton Borough, an increase to the contract 
in an amount not to exceed $14,424.71. (PP2018-101)

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Frank X. Santolla, Barnegat as a member of the OC ENVIRONMENTAL 
AGENCY for an initial term to expire 10/5/2026.

2. Appointing Kaitlyn Freeman and Buddy M. Ott as full-time Assistant Fire Marshals 
for an initial term to expire 1/14/2025.

3. Appointing Lorrie J. Mueller, OC Veterans Services Bureau as a member of the OC 
TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND 
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for an initial term to expire 10/23/2026.

Page 9 of 11



4. Appointing Sarah Pidgeon, Solar Landscape-Asbury Park as a member of the OC 
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD to fill the unexpired term of Kate Gold, 
term to expire 6/1/2026.

O. RECEIVED ITEMS

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2024-07-02 declaring September 2024 
as "Board and Care Recognition Month".

2. Jackson Township, Resolution No. R265-24 opposing construction of offshore wind 
farms.

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/2/2024.

2. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 6/10/2024.

3. OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/22/2024.

4. OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 6/26/2024.

5. OC Agriculture Development Board Meeting Minutes of 5/9/2024.

6. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/18/2024.

7. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 6/25/2024.

8. Ocean County College Board of Trustees Meeting Notice of 7/25/2024.

9. Ocean County College Board of Trustees Meeting/Retreat Notice of 8/15/2024.

10. OC Youth Services Commission Full Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/7/2023.

11. OC Youth Services Commission Full Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/1/2024.

12. OC Youth Services Commission Full Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/7/2024.

13. OC Youth Services Commission Full Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/7/2024.

R. REPORTS

1. OC Treasurer's Report, June 2024.

S. CORRESPONDENCE

1. New Jersey Transit Corporation Federal Fiscal Year 2024 Request for Federal 
Financial Assistance.

Page 10 of 11



2. Township of Brick - Office of the Mayor, letter dated 7/15/2024 regarding the 
Roadway Improvements to Pinewood Drive project.

3. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach, Notice to taxpayers regarding Channel Drive 
Waterfront opportunities for Open Space.

4. Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the 2024/2025 Annual 
Compliance Filings for a change in the Statewide Electric and Gas Permanent 
Universal Service Fund Program factors within the Electric and Gas Societal Benefits 
Charges Rates pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S.A. 49:2-21.1, BPU Docket No. 
ER24070486.

5. State of New Jersey 9th District Legislative Offices, letter dated 8/1/2024 regarding 
federal funding cuts to Meals on Wheels Program.

T. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

V. ADJOURNMENT

Page 11 of 11


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Aug 07, 2024_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	ROLL CALL
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2024-26 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Renovations, Improvements and Upgrades at Various Health Department Facilities, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-27 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $900,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Renovations, Improvements and Upgrades at Various Branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-28 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks and Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-29 - An Ordinance authorizing Phase I of the Design and Development of Manchester Park, located in Manchester Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $12,000,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $11,000,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2024-30 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $850,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of the Upgrade and Replacement of Existing Microwave Communication Links and Related Hardware and Software, for the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Ocean County Consortium FY 2024 Action Plan.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 62, Lots 15, 16 & 33 in Manchester Township totaling approximately 89.57 acres located on Ridgeway Road, in an amount not to exceed $20,500,000.00 plus up to $2,500.00 in property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 15.
	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Stephanie Mongiello Wauters as the 2024 Ocean County Columbus Day Parade Grand Marshal, given by the Ocean County Columbus Day Parade Committee.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG Program Income FY24, in the amount of $12,383.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Veterans Transportation FY24, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Child Advocacy Development Grants Treatment Services, Programs, Technology and Capital Improvements, in the amount of $173,344.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Investment Partnership FY24, in the amount of $1,314,757.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled HUD: Community Development Block Grant FY24, in the amount of $1,356,684.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Stop Violence Against Women Act FY24, in the amount of $51,223.00 and matching funds in the amount of $17,074.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Rehabilitate Taxiway A (Design), Phase I, in the amount of $317,250.00 and matching funds in the amount of $35,250.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the STOP Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) Grant Program, in the amount of $83,586.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General for the Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY24.
	Authorizing the OC Sheriff to execute a Grant Application to the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice for the FY 2024 State Body Armor Replacement Fund Program.
	Authorizing the OC Warden to execute a Grant Application to the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice for the FY 2024 State Body Armor Replacement Fund Program.
	Authorizing the OC Prosecutor's Office to execute a Grant Application to the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Division of Criminal Justice for the FY 2024 State Body Armor Replacement Fund Program.
	Authorizing the County Administrator to electronically submit Grant Extension Request No. 2 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the FY2022 Bikeway Program project entitled Mill Creek Trail.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with participating municipalities for Utilization of the OC Sheriff's Law Enforcement Training Facility for firearms training and qualification by Police Department employees.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement modification under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2023-82)
	Authorizing a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-95)
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include new participants, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Stockton University for rental of the Manahawkin Campus facilities for OC Prosecutor's Office Training activities, in the amount of $2,610.00.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Veolia Water New Jersey, Inc. to provide construction services for the installation of the Veolia Owned water facilities for the 152 Chestnut Street Project at 152 Chestnut Street, Block 159, Lot 1, Township of Toms River, in the amount of $22,835.00.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Block 1002.01, Lot 1.01, totaling approximately 1.23 acres located on Old Shore Road, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00.
	Approving the Prequalification Regulations for work related to the Development and Historic Restoration/Preservation of the Mary Etta Cox House County Historic Site.
	Approving and Accepting the Corrective Action Plan related to the 2023 Annual County Audit.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Utilities Authority for a project consisting of an area wide clarifier rehabilitation located in Brick and Berkeley Townships, in an amount not to exceed $3,983,853.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Utilities Authority for a project consisting of an area wide interceptor rehabilitation located in Eagleswood, Little Egg Harbor and Stafford Townships, in an amount not to exceed $5,681,468.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Island Heights for improvements to the drinking water transmission and distribution system, in an amount not to exceed $535,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford for a bioswale conversion of the existing stormwater management basins along Parker Street, in an amount not to exceed $58,140.00.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant for improvements along Dorsett Dock Road, in an amount not to exceed $42,775.00.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Prospect Massachusetts Heights LLC for improvements to Massachusetts Avenue and Prospect Avenue along the frontage of Block 445, Lots 17 and 18, Lakewood Township.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 7/2/2024.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 7/10/2024.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) Engineering Design Services; 2) Golf Course Architecture Consulting Services; and 3) Construction Management and Inspection Services for Reconstruction of New Central Avenue (CR 31) & North Hope Chapel Road (CR 639) Roundabout, Jackson Township.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 7/31/2024 for the payroll period of 7/4/2024 through 7/17/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,927,081.19.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction of Old Freehold Road at Garden State Parkway, Toms River Township.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange, or condemnation for the purpose of storm water channelization for project Locust Landings, Lakewood Township. (1 parcel)
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange, or condemnation for the purpose of intersection reconstruction and signalization upgrade at TS-Road 21, Ocean Gate Drive; Road 2, Mill Creek Road; Road 4, Veeder Lane, 2023, Berkeley Township. (6 parcels)
	Amending a Motion to convey a Utility Easement for installation of equipment on a portion of Block 413, Lot 42, Toms River Township to revise deed book and page. (1 parcel)

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the establishment of a Temporary Construction Speed Limit for the Replacement of Hurricane Bridge Structure No. 1518-012, Whiting-New Egypt Road (C.R. 539) over Old Hurricane Brook along County Road #1 (Route 539-Whiting New Egypt Road), Township of Manchester.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #50 (Route 549-Brick Boulevard) and County Road #9 (Route 549-Chambers Bridge Road)/County Road #11 (Route 631-Hooper Avenue), Township of Brick. (BRK-12)
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Route 526-West County Line Road) and County Road #6 (Laurelwood Avenue), Township of Lakewood. (LKWD-12)
	Amending Resolutions adopted on 12/6/2023 and 4/17/2024 authorizing the establishment of Temporary Construction Speed Limits along County Road #24 (Route 527-Cedar Swamp Road), County Road #9 (Route 526-East and West Commodore Boulevard), County Road #22 (Route 638-Jackson Mills Road), and County Road #40 (Route 638-Freehold Road), Township of Jackson.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of DEICING SALT to Atlantic Salt, Inc.; and Chemical Equipment Labs of DE, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. Recommendation is made to award a Secondary Contract to Morton Salt, Inc. for Item Nos. 1 and 2, per the bid specification section titled "Award Method". (B2024-106)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER to Del-Val International Trucks, Inc.; D&W Diesel, Inc.; Fingers Radiator Hospital, Inc.; Fleetpride, Inc.; Foley, Incorporated; H.A. DeHart & Son, Inc.; Hunter Truck; Lacal Equipment, Inc.; Genuine Parts Company, Inc. dba NAPA Auto Parts; Norcia Corporation; Hoover Truck and Bus Centers; Lobello Issakov NAPA LLC dba The Parts Shack NAPA; and VanWickle Auto Supply, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45 and 46 will be rebid to obtain additional vendors. (B2024-107)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASIN BLOCKS to Continental Hardware, Inc. and Extech Operating LLC dba Liberty Building Products, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2024-113)
	Awarding a Contract for CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE RETENTION OF CALEA STATE ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE ACCREDITATION to Lexipol, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-114)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIXED HAMMERS, INSERTS, AND WEAR PARTS to Eagle Truck Equipment, Inc.; Hoffman Equipment Company; and Komptech Americas, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2024-115)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: TRI-AXLE ROLLOFF TRUCK to Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-116)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SUPPLEMENTARY PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY PUBLICATIONS - BROCHURE AND NEWSLETTER to Indiana Printing and Publishing Company, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-118)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND RESURFACING OF SPORTS COURTS to Sports & Tennis Construction LLC, the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-122)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: BOX TRUCK to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-123)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES NO. II to Coast to Coast Computer Products, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-132)
	Rescinding the award of a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS from Rufhaus Designs, Inc. as they are unable to honor their contract. Recommendation is made to award Item Nos. 31, 45, 50, 55 and 97 to Keyport Army Navy; Item No. 62 to Bob Barker Company, Inc.; and Item No. 89 to DOT Designing LLC, the next lowest qualified bidders. Item No. 96 will not be rebid as it is no longer needed. Item No. 141 will not be awarded as it was previously awarded. (B2024-58)
	Rejecting the sole bid received for the furnishing and delivery of ANTIFREEZE, OILS AND LUBRICANTS NO. IV as unresponsive. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) as no responsive bids were received for a second time on Item No. 44.
	Rejecting the sole bid received for the furnishing and delivery of HEALTH DEPARTMENT FREIGHT LIFT REPLACEMENT FOR OCEAN COUNTY as unresponsive pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(e), and as over budget pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(a). It will be rebid.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Oxford Engineering Company for the project entitled NORTHERN RECYCLING CENTER COMMINGLED BUILDING COMPRESSED AIR SYSTEM UPGRADES, an increase to the contract in the amount of $1,444.58. (B2023-193CE)
	Awarding Change Order No. 1 to Infrastructure Repair Service, LLC for the project entitled PARKING GARAGE REHABILITATION, a no cost increase to the contract. (B2024-24CE)
	Awarding Change Order No. 17 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLEX, an increase to the contract in the amount of $433,750.53. (B2021-33CE)
	Awarding Change Order No. 4 to Newport Construction Management Corp. for the project entitled NEW LIBRARY FOR OCEAN COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM STAFFORD BRANCH, an increase to the contract in the amount of $31,292.00. (B2023-65A)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection of Prospect Street and Massachusetts Avenue, Township of Lakewood, Change Order #2, E-$152,915.68, R-$0.00. (B2020-19E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from Horicon Avenue to Route 528, Manchester, Jackson, and Plumsted Townships, Change Order #1, E-$156,456.79, R-$102,034.70. (B2023-114E)
	T. SLACK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. - Ocean County UST Removal & Upgrade Project Transportation Garage & Administration Building, Township of Toms River, Change Order #1, E-$18,690.00, R-$276,134.30. (B2023-99E)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Thomas A. Andrew, M.D. dba White Mountain Forensic Consulting Services to provide expert witness consultation and reporting for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $15,250.00. (P2024-95)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to the University of Virginia Physicians Group dba UPG to provide Dr. Gregory Saathoff's expert witness consultation and reporting for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $17,000.00. (P2024-96)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Big Brothers Big Sisters of Coastal & Northern NJ to provide Mentor Capacity Building services for the OC Department of Human Services, in the amount of $150,000.00, for the period of 9/1/2024 through 12/31/2025. (CC2024-96)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to CASA of Ocean County to provide Mentor Capacity Building services for the OC Department of Human Services, in the amount of $150,000.00, for the period of 9/1/2024 through 12/31/2025. (CC2024-97)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Girl Scouts of the Jersey Shore to provide Mentor Capacity Building services for the OC Department of Human Services, in the amount of $150,000.00, for the period of 9/1/2024 through 12/31/2025. (CC2024-98)
	Qualifying seven (7) firms as eligible to perform Environmental Consulting Services, on a project specific basis, for the period of 8/3/2024 through 8/2/2025, as follows: T&M Associates; Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. (dba Maser Consulting); Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC; Apex Companies, LLC; CME Associates; DuBois & Associates; and French & Parrello Associates, PA. (QP2024-93)
	Qualifying six (6) firms as eligible to perform Energy Consulting Services on a project specific basis, for the period of 8/3/2024 through 8/2/2025, as follows: T&M Associates; DCO Energy; Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. (dba Maser Consulting); French & Parrello Associates, PA; On-Board Engineering Corporation; and Taurus Advisory Group, LLC. (QP2024-94)
	Awarding a one (1) year Contract extension to KNOWiNK, LLC to provide continued Electronic Poll Books, Related Hardware, Software, Licensing and Maintenance Support for the period of 8/18/2024 to 8/17/2025, in an amount not to exceed $296,800.00. (PP2021-95)
	Amending the award of an Agreement to Election Systems & Software, LLC to provide Voting Machine Equipment, Software Licensing, Consumables and Related Services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $636,000.00. (PP2024-39)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Northeast Arborist Supply (NJ Cooperative Purchasing Alliance CK04, Sub Contract No. 24-10) to provide a Spider Lift with Accessories for the OC Buildings and Grounds Department, in an amount not to exceed $142,101.44.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $800.00. (QP2024-51)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services required for renewal of the NJDEP Tidelands License at Mill Creek County Park, Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $975.00. (QP2024-51)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. (QP2024-51)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr., A.I.A., t/a Yezzi Associates, LLC to provide additional Architect Services associated with the Design and Construction of the Ocean County Library - Stafford Branch, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $91,127.00. (QP2022-3)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to IH Engineers, P.C. to provide Construction Project Management for the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2022B, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $220,357.90. (QP2023-132)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management for the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Princeton Avenue from Post Road to Barnegat Bay, Brick Township, in an amount not to exceed $195,547.41. (QP2023-132)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Environmental Resolutions, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management for the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2022A, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $162,659.80. (QP2023-132)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Road Design Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 526, North County Line Road from Jackson Mills Road to Bennetts Mills Road, Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $268,943.76. (QP2023-163)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at the Jackson Garage, Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $22,609.88. (QP2024-56)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at the Lakewood Garage, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $30,874.48. (QP2024-56)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at 108 North Green Street, Tuckerton Borough, in an amount not to exceed $46,415.43. (QP2024-56)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to D&B Engineers and Architects of New Jersey, P.C. to provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at Robert J. Miller Air Park, Berkeley Township, in an amount not to exceed $12,990.68. (QP2024-56)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at the Ship Bottom Garage, Ship Bottom Borough, in an amount not to exceed $43,705.33. (QP2024-56)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2022B, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $17,455.25. (QP2024-66)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Assoc., Inc. T/A Key-Tech to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2022A, Various Townships, in an amount not to exceed $40,676.00. (QP2024-66)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Keegan Technology & Testing Assoc., Inc. T/A Key-Tech to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Lacey Road (C.R. 614) from Garden State Parkway to Route 9, Lacey Township, No. II, in an amount not to exceed $16,003.00. (QP2024-66)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. to provide additional Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2021B, Various Locations, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $6,935.55. (QP2023-68)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide additional Environmental Engineering Professional Services for the Demolition of Structures at: 2 Maple Street, Jackson Township; 7 Freehold Road, Jackson Township; and 108 N. Green Street, Tuckerton Borough, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $14,424.71. (PP2018-101)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Frank X. Santolla, Barnegat as a member of the OC ENVIRONMENTAL AGENCY for an initial term to expire 10/5/2026.
	Appointing Kaitlyn Freeman and Buddy M. Ott as full-time Assistant Fire Marshals for an initial term to expire 1/14/2025.
	Appointing Lorrie J. Mueller, OC Veterans Services Bureau as a member of the OC TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR SENIOR CITIZENS AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES for an initial term to expire 10/23/2026.
	Appointing Sarah Pidgeon, Solar Landscape-Asbury Park as a member of the OC WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD to fill the unexpired term of Kate Gold, term to expire 6/1/2026.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2024-07-02 declaring September 2024 as "Board and Care Recognition Month".
	Jackson Township, Resolution No. R265-24 opposing construction of offshore wind farms.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/2/2024.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 6/10/2024.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 5/22/2024.
	OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 6/26/2024.
	OC Agriculture Development Board Meeting Minutes of 5/9/2024.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/18/2024.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 6/25/2024.
	Ocean County College Board of Trustees Meeting Notice of 7/25/2024.
	Ocean County College Board of Trustees Meeting/Retreat Notice of 8/15/2024.
	OC Youth Services Commission Full Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/7/2023.
	OC Youth Services Commission Full Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/1/2024.
	OC Youth Services Commission Full Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/7/2024.
	OC Youth Services Commission Full Commission Meeting Minutes of 6/7/2024.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, June 2024.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	New Jersey Transit Corporation Federal Fiscal Year 2024 Request for Federal Financial Assistance.
	Township of Brick - Office of the Mayor, letter dated 7/15/2024 regarding the Roadway Improvements to Pinewood Drive project.
	Borough of Point Pleasant Beach, Notice to taxpayers regarding Channel Drive Waterfront opportunities for Open Space.
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearing in the matter of the 2024/2025 Annual Compliance Filings for a change in the Statewide Electric and Gas Permanent Universal Service Fund Program factors within the Electric and Gas Societal Benefits Charges Rates pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.S.A. 49:2-21.1, BPU Docket No. ER24070486.
	State of New Jersey 9th District Legislative Offices, letter dated 8/1/2024 regarding federal funding cuts to Meals on Wheels Program.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


